

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION  
OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**



[www.warrenaverett.com](http://www.warrenaverett.com)

The report accompanying this deliverable was issued  
by Warren Averett, LLC.

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM  
TABLE OF CONTENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

---

<b>INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</b>	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	4
Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to the Financial Statements	7

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors  
The Community Foundation of Greater Birmingham

### Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Community Foundation of Greater Birmingham (a nonprofit organization) which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the related statements of activities and changes in net assets and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Community Foundation of Greater Birmingham as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of The Community Foundation of Greater Birmingham and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Community Foundation of Greater Birmingham's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

### Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of The Community Foundation of Greater Birmingham's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Community Foundation of Greater Birmingham's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

*Warren Averett, LLC*

Birmingham, Alabama  
October 11, 2023

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

<b>ASSETS</b>		
	<u><b>2022</b></u>	<u><b>2021</b></u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 11,084,133	\$ 5,634,060
Pledges receivable, net of allowance for uncollectible accounts of \$22,300 (\$4,240 at December 31, 2021)	1,033,001	236,038
Marketable securities, at fair value, cost of \$240,682,613 (\$224,027,526 at December 31, 2021)	238,304,959	275,300,004
Other assets, net	301,913	166,080
Investment in real estate	-	171,000
Charitable gift annuities	138,126	182,087
Receivables from split-interest agreements	4,427,394	4,559,561
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	<u>11,327,757</u>	<u>13,565,397</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u><u>\$ 266,617,283</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 299,814,227</u></u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>		
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Grants payable	\$ 3,385,493	\$ 3,196,867
Other liabilities	261,530	156,904
Funds held as agency endowments	<u>15,279,062</u>	<u>15,436,066</u>
Total liabilities	<u>18,926,085</u>	<u>18,789,837</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		
Without donor restrictions	225,117,528	255,503,524
With donor restrictions	<u>22,573,670</u>	<u>25,520,866</u>
Total net assets	<u>247,691,198</u>	<u>281,024,390</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>	<u><u>\$ 266,617,283</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 299,814,227</u></u>

See notes to the financial statements.

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM  
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022**

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>REVENUE AND SUPPORT</b>			
Contributions and bequests	\$ 34,371,445	\$ 1,224,334	\$ 35,595,779
Net investment gain (loss)	(38,112,250)	(1,030,800)	(39,143,050)
Loss on interest in perpetual trusts	-	(2,237,640)	(2,237,640)
Actuarial loss on annuity obligations	-	(169,658)	(169,658)
Other income	134,934	-	134,934
Net assets released from restrictions	733,432	(733,432)	-
Total revenue and support	<u>(2,872,439)</u>	<u>(2,947,196)</u>	<u>(5,819,635)</u>
<b>EXPENSES AND LOSSES</b>			
Grants	23,909,654	-	23,909,654
Operating and general expenses:			
Development	931,416	-	931,416
Finance, governance, and administration	669,853	-	669,853
Grantmaking and initiatives	2,002,634	-	2,002,634
Total expenses and losses	<u>27,513,557</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>27,513,557</u>
<b>CHANGE IN NET ASSETS</b>	(30,385,996)	(2,947,196)	(33,333,192)
<b>NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>	<u>255,503,524</u>	<u>25,520,866</u>	<u>281,024,390</u>
<b>NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR</b>	<u>\$ 225,117,528</u>	<u>\$ 22,573,670</u>	<u>\$ 247,691,198</u>

See notes to the financial statements.

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM  
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021**

	<b>Without Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>With Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>REVENUE AND SUPPORT</b>			
Contributions and bequests	\$ 27,633,596	\$ 2,487,004	\$ 30,120,600
Net investment return	26,064,355	803,542	26,867,897
Gain on interest in perpetual trusts	-	635,416	635,416
Actuarial gain on annuity obligations	-	69,432	69,432
Net assets released from restrictions	1,861,675	(1,861,675)	-
Total revenue and support	<u>55,559,626</u>	<u>2,133,719</u>	<u>57,693,345</u>
<b>EXPENSES AND LOSSES</b>			
Grants	23,077,318	-	23,077,318
Operating and general expenses:			
Development	824,814	-	824,814
Finance, governance and administration	615,912	-	615,912
Grantmaking and initiatives	628,757	-	628,757
Total expenses and losses	<u>25,146,801</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>25,146,801</u>
<b>CHANGE IN NET ASSETS</b>	30,412,825	2,133,719	32,546,544
<b>NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>	<u>225,090,699</u>	<u>23,387,147</u>	<u>248,477,846</u>
<b>NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR</b>	<u><u>\$ 255,503,524</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 25,520,866</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 281,024,390</u></u>

See notes to the financial statements.

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM  
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Change in net assets	\$ (33,333,192)	\$ 32,546,544
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:		
Depreciation	12,242	13,405
Change in provision for uncollectible accounts	18,060	(12,449)
Net unrealized and realized loss (gain) on investments	44,026,109	(22,286,531)
Loss (gain) on annuity obligations	169,656	(69,432)
Loss (gain) on interest in perpetual trusts	2,237,640	(635,416)
Loss on sale of real estate	156,779	-
Contributions of marketable securities, split-interest agreements, other assets, charitable gift annuities, and perpetual trusts	(20,155,605)	(12,166,451)
Change in pledges receivable	(815,023)	563,484
Change in other assets	(148,075)	(20,721)
Change in grants payable	188,626	994,273
Change in other liabilities	104,626	63,051
Change in funds held as agency endowments	<u>(157,004)</u>	<u>1,575,772</u>
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities	<u>(7,695,161)</u>	<u>565,529</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from maturities and sales of marketable securities	189,983,955	94,228,167
Proceeds from sale of real estate	14,221	-
Purchase of marketable securities	<u>(176,852,942)</u>	<u>(94,310,958)</u>
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities	<u>13,145,234</u>	<u>(82,791)</u>
<b>NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	5,450,073	482,738
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF OF YEAR</b>	<u>5,634,060</u>	<u>5,151,322</u>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR</b>	<u><u>\$ 11,084,133</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 5,634,060</u></u>

See notes to the financial statements.



**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

---

**1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Organization**

The Community Foundation of Greater Birmingham (the Foundation) is composed of three separate legal entities. Two of the entities, a trust entity and a nonprofit corporation, are governed by a common Board of Directors and operate jointly as a community foundation for a single purpose. In 2004, the Charitable Real Estate Foundation (CREF) was set up as a support organization of the Foundation in order to facilitate gifts of real estate and has a separate Board of Directors approved by the Board of Directors of the Foundation. The Foundation uses its assets primarily to benefit residents of the greater Birmingham area, including Jefferson, Shelby, St. Clair, Blount, and Walker Counties. The Foundation's mission is to ignite passion for transformational change, so it is dedicated to bringing people together and taking on big challenges. To accomplish this, the Foundation has implemented five new priorities: fostering equity and inclusion; creating economic opportunity for all, overcoming persistent poverty; driving regional cooperation; and nurturing thriving communities.

**Basis of Accounting**

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The Foundation reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

**Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions**

Net assets without donor restrictions are those which are subject to variance power (the unilateral power of the Board of Directors to redirect the use of assets). The variance power allows the Board of Directors to modify donor instructions that are incapable of fulfillment or inconsistent with the charitable needs of the community. As a result of variance power, most contributions are classified as net assets without donor restrictions for financial statement purposes. Although the Board of Directors of the Foundation has variance power, its policy and intention are to comply with the instructions of the donors of each fund.

**Net Assets With Donor Restrictions**

Net assets with donor restrictions can be gifts whose use by the Foundation have been limited by donors to a specific time period or purpose. When a donor-imposed restriction expires or is otherwise satisfied, these net assets are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from restrictions. Currently, these assets consist primarily of split-interest agreements, charitable gift annuities, and pledges receivable. Other net assets with donor restrictions have been restricted by donors and are to be maintained by the Foundation in perpetuity. Currently, these assets consist primarily of perpetual trusts.

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

---

**1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED**

Generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) provide guidance on the net asset classification of donor-restricted endowment funds for a not-for-profit organization that is subject to the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act of 2006 (UPMIFA). GAAP also promulgates disclosures about an organization's endowment funds (both donor-restricted endowment funds and board-designated endowment funds) whether or not the organization is subject to UPMIFA. See Note 10 regarding the Foundation's endowment funds.

**Functional Allocation of Expenses**

The costs of providing the various programs and support services have been summarized on a functional basis in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets. The natural classification detail of expenses by function is reflected in Note 8. Most expenses have been allocated among the various functions based on time and effort. Some expenses relate to more than one function and must be allocated consistently on a reasonable basis. These expenses are allocated on a usage basis.

**Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the reporting date, and revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

**Cash and Cash Equivalents**

The Foundation includes cash equivalents (defined as investments having an original maturity of three months or less when purchased) in cash flows for each year. The Foundation maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Foundation has not experienced any losses in such accounts.

**Contributions and Bequests**

Contributions and bequests are accounted for at average fair market value on the date of contribution. All unconditional promises to give are considered to be contributions on the date the promise is made.

**Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts**

The allowance for uncollectible accounts is maintained in amounts estimated to provide adequate reserves to cover anticipated losses based on a periodic evaluation of the outstanding pledges. On a continuing basis, management analyzes pledges, and once pledges are determined to be uncollectible, they are written off through a charge against an existing allowance account or operations.

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

---

**1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED**

**Marketable Securities**

Marketable securities are carried at fair value determined as of the last business day of the year at quoted market price as reported by the financial institution holding the security. The cost of marketable securities represents amounts paid for purchased securities or average market values, as of the date the security was donated to the Foundation for contributed securities. Realized gains and losses from the sales of securities are primarily determined by the specific identification method. Net unrealized appreciation or depreciation of marketable securities represents the change in the difference between the Foundation's cost and current market value of securities, as determined at the end of each year and includes the effect of amortization expense on securities.

In accordance with the *Not-for-Profit Entities* Topic 958 of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC), the Foundation reports net investment return in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets, which consists of interest, dividends, realized and unrealized gains and losses netted with any direct internal and external investment expenses.

**Investment in Real Estate**

Investment in real estate is carried at the estimated fair value at the date of the gift, less depreciation where applicable.

**Receivables from Split-Interest Agreements**

The Foundation has certain trust agreements with donors under which both parties derive benefits. These types of arrangements are referred to as split-interest agreements. Split-interest agreements entered into by the Foundation consist primarily of charitable remainder trusts. Contribution revenues are recognized for the present value of the remainder interest and classified as increases in net assets with donor restrictions.

The fair value of contributions receivable from charitable remainder trusts is estimated by discounting the estimated cash flows to be received over the anticipated term of the trusts using the applicable federal discount and mortality rates published by the federal government. The rates currently being used to discount trust funds range from 5% to 6% based on the life expectancy of the beneficiaries. Changes in the value of these contributions receivable are reflected as actuarial gain (loss) on annuity obligations in the accompanying statements of activities and changes in net assets.

**Beneficial Interest in Perpetual Trusts**

The perpetual trusts are carried at the present value of the ultimate Foundation interest. The annual gain or loss on interest in perpetual trusts is reflected in the statements of activities and changes in net assets. The funds of the perpetual trusts are held by a local bank. These funds primarily consist of common stocks, governmental bonds, nongovernmental bonds, money market funds, and other investments.

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

---

**1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED**

**Fair Value Measurements**

The Foundation adheres to the provisions of GAAP for fair value measurement of financial assets and liabilities. Such provisions define fair value, establish a framework for measuring fair value, and expand disclosure about fair value measurement. GAAP also emphasizes that fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific measurement, and sets out a fair value hierarchy with the highest priority being quoted prices in active markets. Under the provisions of GAAP, fair value measurements are disclosed by level within that hierarchy.

The Foundation's assets and liabilities recorded at fair value have been categorized based upon a fair value hierarchy in accordance with the fair value provisions of the Accounting Standards Codification (ASC). The ASC establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value:

- Level 1 – Valuations based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Foundation has the ability to access. Since valuations are based on quoted prices that are readily and regularly available in an active market, valuation of these products does not entail a significant degree of judgment.
- Level 2 – Valuations based on observable inputs, including quoted prices (other than Level 1) in active markets for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, such as interest rates, yield curves, volatilities, and default rates; and inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data.
- Level 3 – Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.

**Valuation Techniques**

The fair value of short-term investments is based on quoted market prices in an active market for identical assets and liabilities as of the reporting date. The fair value of trading securities is categorized within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The fair value of the Foundation's interest in certain funds is based on the assessment made by the investment managers for the Foundation of each underlying investment. These interests are included in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy because the fair values of these investments are determined by the funds and are unobservable. Additionally, the Foundation has investments measured at net asset value (NAV), as provided by the trustee, which is based on the fair value of the underlying investments held by the fund, less its liabilities.

Some of the Foundation's financial instruments are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis. However, these instruments are carried at amounts that approximate fair value due to their liquid or short-term nature. Such financial assets and financial liabilities include cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, interest receivable, grants payable, and other liabilities.

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

---

**1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED**

**Interest and Dividend Income**

Dividend income is recorded on the ex-dividend date, and interest is recorded on the accrual basis.

**Income Taxes**

The Foundation is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code; accordingly, no provision for federal income taxes has been included in the accompanying financial statements.

The Foundation adheres to the provisions of GAAP relating to uncertainty in income taxes. Such provisions require entities to assess their uncertain tax positions for the likelihood that they would be overturned upon Internal Revenue Service (IRS) examination or upon examination by state taxing authorities. In accordance with these provisions, the Foundation has determined that it does not have any positions at December 31, 2022 or 2021, that it would be unable to substantiate. The Foundation has filed its tax returns through December 31, 2021.

**Subsequent Events**

Management has evaluated subsequent events and their potential effects on these financial statements through October 11, 2023, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

**2. PLEDGES RECEIVABLE**

New pledges in 2022 amounted to \$1,027,576 (\$210,000 in 2021). Pledges receivable consist of the following at December 31:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Receivable in less than one year	\$ 305,000	\$ 81,139
Receivable in one to five years	810,000	161,232
Total pledges receivable	1,115,000	242,371
Less discount to net present value	59,699	2,093
Less allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable	22,300	4,240
Net pledges receivable	<u>\$ 1,033,001</u>	<u>\$ 236,038</u>

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

**3. MARKETABLE SECURITIES**

Marketable securities at December 31 consist of the following:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Domestic equities	\$ 92,291,260	\$ 117,362,820
International equities	43,402,055	56,424,416
Corporate debt securities	15,606,231	18,559,196
Other domestic bonds	30,324,844	26,313,250
High-yield bonds	2,473,110	2,683,967
International bond funds	3,439,400	4,394,154
Private equity	4,561,793	2,586,024
Fund of funds	11,472,745	12,851,111
Real estate and REITs	8,665,746	6,510,186
Real assets	4,323,413	4,238,980
Cash and cash equivalents	21,744,362	23,375,900
Marketable securities at end of year	<u>\$ 238,304,959</u>	<u>\$ 275,300,004</u>

Investment management and custodial fees for 2022 and 2021 were \$890,677 and \$854,965, respectively. These fees are netted with gross investment returns on the statements of activities and changes in net assets.

**4. RECEIVABLES FROM SPLIT-INTEREST AGREEMENTS**

At December 31, 2022, the Foundation has split-interest agreements with a combined value of \$4,427,391 (\$4,559,561 at December 31, 2021). The following table summarizes activity in such funds during the years ended December 31:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Receivables from split-interest agreements at beginning of year	\$ 4,559,561	\$ 2,694,601
Contributions	300,000	2,226,602
Settlement of receivable	(291,671)	(418,243)
Unrealized investment (losses) gains	(140,496)	56,601
Receivables from split-interest agreements at end of year	<u>\$ 4,427,394</u>	<u>\$ 4,559,561</u>

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

---

**5. FUNDS HELD AS AGENCY ENDOWMENTS**

GAAP establishes standards for transactions in which an organization, such as the Foundation, accepts a contribution from a donor and agrees to use those assets on behalf of another organization or transfer those assets, the return of investment of those assets, or both to another entity that is specified by the donor. GAAP specifically requires that if a not-for-profit organization (NPO) establishes a fund at an organization with its own funds and specifies itself as the beneficiary of the fund, the organization must account for the transfer of such assets as a liability. The Foundation refers to such funds as agency endowments.

The Foundation maintains variance power over agency endowment funds and continues to report the funds as assets of the Foundation. However, in accordance with GAAP, a liability has been established for the fair value of the funds, which is generally equivalent to the present value of future payments expected to be made to the NPO.

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Foundation managed approximately 40 agency endowment funds with a combined value of \$15,279,062 and \$15,436,066, respectively. The following table summarizes activity in such funds during the years ended December 31:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Agency endowment fund balances at beginning of year	\$ 15,436,066	\$ 13,860,293
Contributions	3,987,319	353,084
Investment income	155,127	244,486
Unrealized and realized investment (losses) gains	(2,360,497)	1,448,531
Grants and other changes	(1,796,192)	(337,856)
Fiduciary fees	(142,761)	(132,472)
Agency endowment fund balances at end of year	<u>\$ 15,279,062</u>	<u>\$ 15,436,066</u>

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

---

**6. LIQUIDITY**

Financial assets available for grants, special initiatives, and general operating expenses within one year of the statement of financial position date comprise the following at December 31:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,476,215	\$ 2,392,613
Operating reserves	1,121,504	1,026,237
Special initiatives	937,249	1,875,610
Grants awarded	3,385,493	3,196,867
Board designated endowment for operating support	5,076,358	6,251,471
Long-term investments made available for current use	1,696,775	1,739,514
	<u>\$ 14,693,594</u>	<u>\$ 16,482,312</u>

- Cash and cash equivalents represent estimated administrative fees for the subsequent year along with residual funds from the prior year's operating budget.
- Operating reserves represent residual funds from prior years approved by the Board for future operating shortfalls.
- Special initiatives represent funds set aside for special impact projects approved by the Board.
- Grants awarded represent grant commitments approved by the Board as of December 31.
- Board-designated endowment for operating support represents funds established by the Board to support general operations. Each year, the fund makes a distribution to the general operating budget based on the spending policy. In 2022, the allocation accounted for 8% (11% in 2021) of the Foundation's operating budget. Although the Foundation does not intend to request an allocation in excess of the annual spendable amount from the endowment, the Board can choose to do so should it be deemed necessary.
- Long-term investments made available for current use represent estimated competitive grantmaking funds from the Foundation's unrestricted endowments based on the annual spending policy.

As part of the Foundation's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as awarded grants, general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations become due. The Foundation currently invests cash in excess of daily requirements in money market funds.



**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

**7. FUNCTIONAL EXPENSE ALLOCATION**

The table below categorizes the operating and general expenses by both their nature and their function for the year ended December 31, 2022:

	<u>Grants</u>	<u>Grantmaking and Initiatives</u>	<u>Finance, Governance and Administration</u>	<u>Development</u>	<u>Total</u>
Grants	\$ 23,909,654	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,909,654
Administrative	-	100,144	65,041	117,373	282,558
Communications/marketing	-	1,033	214	55,141	56,388
Development/advancement	-	1,865	450	40,879	43,194
Grant cycles/initiatives	-	1,229,732	3,084	3,916	1,236,732
Personnel costs	-	628,094	505,285	606,206	1,739,585
Professional services	-	21,995	40,366	92,933	155,294
Travel/development	-	15,212	52,399	10,299	77,910
Depreciation	-	4,559	3,014	4,669	12,242
	<u>\$ 23,909,654</u>	<u>\$ 2,002,634</u>	<u>\$ 669,853</u>	<u>\$ 931,416</u>	<u>\$ 27,513,557</u>

The table below categorizes the operating and general expenses by both their nature and their function for the year ended December 31, 2021:

	<u>Grants</u>	<u>Grantmaking and Initiatives</u>	<u>Finance, Governance and Administration</u>	<u>Development</u>	<u>Total</u>
Grants	\$ 23,077,318	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,077,318
Administrative	-	64,722	55,906	90,948	211,576
Communications/marketing	-	-	101	19,694	19,795
Development/advancement	-	100	200	32,110	32,410
Grant cycles/initiatives	-	4,238	-	16,000	20,238
Personnel costs	-	528,323	477,043	614,691	1,620,057
Professional services	-	20,158	55,779	38,561	114,498
Travel/development	-	2,879	23,158	7,554	33,591
Depreciation	-	4,424	3,725	5,256	13,405
Other expenses	-	3,913	-	-	3,913
	<u>\$ 23,077,318</u>	<u>\$ 628,757</u>	<u>\$ 615,912</u>	<u>\$ 824,814</u>	<u>\$ 25,146,801</u>

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

**8. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS**

The Foundation's assets and liabilities recorded at fair value have been categorized based upon a fair value hierarchy in accordance with GAAP. See Note 1 for a discussion of the Foundation's policies regarding this hierarchy.

The following fair value hierarchy table presents information about the Foundation's assets and liabilities measured or disclosed at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2022:

<b>ASSETS</b>	<b>Fair Value</b>	<b>Assets Measured at Net Value <sup>(a)</sup></b>	<b>Fair Value Measurement at Report Date Using</b>		
			<b>Quoted Prices in Active Markets Level 1</b>	<b>Significant Other Observable Inputs Level 2</b>	<b>Significant Unobservable Inputs Level 3</b>
Marketable securities:					
Domestic equities	\$ 92,291,260	\$ 39,109,776	\$ 53,181,484	\$ -	\$ -
International equities	43,402,055	25,716,639	17,685,416	-	-
Corporate debt securities	15,606,231	3,393,468	-	12,212,763	-
Other domestic bonds	30,324,844	9,324,430	-	21,000,414	-
High-yield bonds	2,473,110	-	-	2,473,110	-
International bond funds	3,439,400	-	-	3,439,400	-
Private equity	4,561,793	4,561,793	-	-	-
Fund of funds	11,472,745	4,982,285	6,490,460	-	-
Real estate and REITs	8,665,746	8,356,631	309,115	-	-
Real assets	4,323,413	2,436,748	1,886,665	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	21,744,362	966,219	20,778,143	-	-
	<u>238,304,959</u>	<u>98,847,989</u>	<u>100,331,283</u>	<u>39,125,687</u>	<u>-</u>
Charitable gift annuities	138,126	-	-	138,126	-
Split-interest receivables	4,427,394	-	-	4,427,394	-
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	11,327,757	-	-	-	11,327,757
	<u>15,893,277</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,565,520</u>	<u>11,327,757</u>
	<u>\$ 254,198,236</u>	<u>\$ 98,847,989</u>	<u>\$ 100,331,283</u>	<u>\$ 43,691,207</u>	<u>\$ 11,327,757</u>

(a) In accordance with Subtopic 820-10, certain investments that were measured at net asset value per share (or its equivalent) have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the line items in the statements of financial position.

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

**8. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS – CONTINUED**

The following fair value hierarchy table presents information about the Foundation’s assets and liabilities measured or disclosed at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2021:

<b>ASSETS</b>	<b>Fair Value</b>	<b>Assets Measured at Net Value <sup>(a)</sup></b>	<b>Fair Value Measurement at Report Date Using</b>		
			<b>Quoted Prices in Active Markets Level 1</b>	<b>Significant Other Observable Inputs Level 2</b>	<b>Significant Unobservable Inputs Level 3</b>
Marketable securities:					
Domestic equities	\$ 117,362,820	\$ -	\$ 117,362,820	\$ -	\$ -
International equities	56,424,416	-	56,424,416	-	-
Corporate debt securities	18,559,196	6,042,013	-	12,517,183	-
Other domestic bonds	26,313,250	9,115,513	-	17,197,737	-
High-yield bonds	2,683,967	-	-	2,683,967	-
International bond funds	4,394,154	22,823	-	4,371,331	-
Private equity	2,586,024	2,586,024	-	-	-
Fund of funds	12,851,111	6,074,069	6,777,042	-	-
Real estate and REITs	6,510,186	6,130,098	380,088	-	-
Real assets	4,238,980	-	4,238,980	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	23,375,900	-	23,375,900	-	-
	<u>275,300,004</u>	<u>29,970,540</u>	<u>208,559,246</u>	<u>36,770,218</u>	<u>-</u>
Charitable gift annuities	182,087	-	-	182,087	-
Split-interest receivables	4,559,561	-	-	4,559,561	-
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	13,565,397	-	-	-	13,565,397
	<u>18,307,045</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,741,648</u>	<u>13,565,397</u>
	<u>\$ 293,607,049</u>	<u>\$ 29,970,540</u>	<u>\$ 208,559,246</u>	<u>\$ 41,511,866</u>	<u>\$ 13,565,397</u>

<sup>(a)</sup> In accordance with Subtopic 820-10, certain investments that were measured at net asset value per share (or its equivalent) have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the line items in the statements of financial position.

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

**8. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS – CONTINUED**

The table below sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Foundation’s Level 3 investment assets for the years ended December 31:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Balance at beginning of year	\$ 13,565,397	\$ 12,929,981
Unrealized losses relating to instruments held at the reporting date	(2,237,640)	635,416
Balance at end of year	<u>\$ 11,327,757</u>	<u>\$ 13,565,397</u>

Management determines the fair value measurement valuation policies and procedures, including those for Level 3 measurements. At least annually, management: (1) determines if the current valuation techniques used in fair value measurements are still appropriate and (2) evaluates and adjusts the unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurements based on current market conditions and third-party information.

The following table presents information about the Foundation’s investments that have fair values estimated using net asset value per share as of December 31, 2022:

	<b>Fair Value Measurement of Investments That Calculate Net Asset Value</b>			
	<u>Fair Value 2022</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments 2022</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency (If Currently Eligible)</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
<b>Alternative Investments</b>				
Hedge funds (a)	\$ 3,465,477	\$ -	Quarterly	100 days
Hedge funds (b)	4,982,285	-	Semi-annually	105 days
Real estate (c)	4,667,800	-	Quarterly	60 days
Limited partnership (d)	1,595,385	3,663,513	Currently ineligible	
Limited partnership (e)	626,649	1,343,219	Currently ineligible	
Pooled LLC (f)	48,468,929	-	Daily	5 days
Pooled LLC (g)	16,357,486	-	Daily	5 days
Pooled LLC (h)	13,229,894	-	Daily	5 days
Pooled LLC (i)	2,481,161	-	Daily	5 days
Pooled LLC (j)	2,969,630	-	Quarterly	100 days
Real estate (k)	3,293	1,000,000	Currently ineligible	
<b>Total</b>	<u>\$ 98,847,989</u>	<u>\$ 6,006,732</u>		

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

---

**8. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS – CONTINUED**

- (a) This fund is an open-ended, commercial real estate investment vehicle with the objective to generate consistent income from a diversified portfolio. The investment philosophy is centered around tactical management of sector allocations, asset selection and leverage utilization to optimize performance throughout market cycles. The fund aims to be a leader in both investment performance and sustainability within the NFI-ODCE over the long term. The fair values of the investments in this category have been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments.
- (b) This fund's investment objective is to achieve capital appreciation through a balanced level of risk primarily by allocating assets to a select number of fundamental long/short equity and credit-focused managers. Underlying investments are in U.S. and non-U.S. markets. The fair values of the investments in this category have been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments.
- (c) This is a portfolio of core real estate, which is comprised of participating mortgage loans and equity real estate investments. The fund is diversified by property type and geographic location. The valuation has been estimated based on the net asset value per share.
- (d) This is a limited partnership to capitalize on changing market conditions or temporary inefficiencies resulting in opportunistic investments in stressed or dislocated areas of the market. The Foundation committed \$6,750,000 with funding beginning in 2015. The fund term is ten years.
- (e) This is a limited partnership designed to invest in distressed opportunities and special situations in public and private companies, primarily in North America and Europe. The fund term is five years, and there is the potential for two additional 18-month periods. The Foundation committed \$1,500,000.
- (f) The objective of this total return global equity fund is to provide a return that exceeds the MSCI ACWI while maintaining a similar risk level to the benchmark. The fair values of the investments in this category have been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments.
- (g) This global equity fund intends to exceed the MSCI ACWI through an active, risk managed approach to tactical asset allocation. The fair values of the investments in this category have been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments.
- (h) The objective of this core bond holding is to provide exposure to a diversified portfolio of fixed income securities with improved risk-adjusted performance versus the benchmark over a rolling five-year period. The fair values of the investments in this category have been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments.
- (i) This is an inflation-sensitive fund that seeks to preserve and grow purchasing power and guard against varying inflationary environments. The fair values of the investments in this category have been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments.
- (j) This is an alternative fixed income fund. The fund's objective is to provide total return over traditional fixed income, while remaining focused on prudent risk management. The fair values of the investments in this category have been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments.
- (k) This fund is a private, nonbank, asset-based lender. The fund provides short-term commercial bridge loans to seasoned real estate owners located in key, national metropolitan areas. All loans are secured by first trust deeds or mortgages on real properties with ample equity. The Foundation committed \$1,000,000 in 2022. The fair values of the investments in this category have been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments.

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

**8. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS – CONTINUED**

The following table presents information about the Foundation’s investments that have fair values estimated using net asset value per share as of December 31, 2021:

	Fair Value Measurement of Investments That Calculate Net Asset Value			
	Fair Value 2021	Unfunded Commitments 2021	Redemption Frequency (If Currently Eligible)	Redemption Notice Period
<b>Alternative Investments</b>				
Pooled LLC (a)	\$ 15,180,349	\$ -	Daily	5 days
Hedge funds (b)	6,074,069	-	Semi-annually	105 days
Real estate (c)	5,327,581	-	Quarterly	60 days
Limited partnership (d)	2,675,058	3,663,513	Currently ineligible	
Limited partnership (e)	713,483	1,154,189	Currently ineligible	
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 29,970,540</b>	<b>\$ 4,817,702</b>		

- (a) The objective of this core bond holding is to provide exposure to a diversified portfolio of fixed income securities with improved risk-adjusted performance versus the benchmark over a rolling five-year period. The fair values of the investments in this category have been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments.
- (b) This fund’s investment objective is to achieve capital appreciation through a balanced level of risk primarily by allocating assets to a select number of fundamental long/short equity and credit-focused managers. Underlying investments are in U.S. and non-U.S. markets. The fair values of the investments in this category have been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments.
- (c) This is a portfolio of core real estate, which is comprised of participating mortgage loans and equity real estate investments. The fund is diversified by property type and geographic location. The valuation has been estimated based on the net asset value per share.
- (d) This is a limited partnership to capitalize on changing market conditions or temporary inefficiencies resulting in opportunistic investments in stressed or dislocated areas of the market. The Foundation committed \$6,750,000 with funding beginning in 2015. The fund term is ten years.
- (e) This is a limited partnership designed to invest in distressed opportunities and special situations in public and private companies, primarily in North America and Europe. The fund term is five years, and there is the potential for two additional 18-month periods. The Foundation committed \$1,500,000.

**9. ENDOWMENTS**

The Foundation’s endowments consist of individual funds established for a variety of purposes. Its endowments include both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

**9. ENDOWMENTS – CONTINUED**

**Interpretation of Relevant Law**

UPMIFA requires the purchasing power of donor-restricted endowment funds to be preserved, absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. The Board of Directors has determined that the majority of the Foundation’s contributions and net assets are subject to the terms of the Foundation’s bylaws and do not meet the definition of endowment under UPMIFA. Certain contributions are received subject to other gift instruments or specific agreements with the Foundation.

Under the terms of the Foundation’s bylaws, the Board of Directors has the ability to distribute as much of the corpus of any trust or separate gift, device, bequest or fund as the Board of Directors in its sole discretion shall determine. As a result of the ability to distribute the corpus, all contributions not classified as net assets with donor restrictions are classified as net assets without donor restrictions for financial statement purposes.

**Underwater Endowments**

In accordance with the *Not-for-Profit Entities*, Topic 958 of the FASB Accounting Standards Codification, the Foundation is required to disclose any underwater endowments as of the financial statement date, along with any actions taken as a result. At December 31, 2022, the Foundation had no underwater endowments.

The following depicts the endowment funds, as well as the activity for the endowment funds, for the year ended December 31, 2022:

	<b>Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Net Assets With Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Total</b>
Endowment net assets at beginning of year	\$ 110,764,940	\$ 20,718,757	\$ 131,483,697
Interest and dividends, net of investment expenses	901,363	14,866	916,229
Net depreciation	(17,252,493)	(3,274,036)	(20,526,529)
Contributions	12,295,713	1,000,000	13,295,713
Amounts appropriated for expenditure	(6,372,131)	(331,241)	(6,703,372)
Other changes – payments on pledges	68,300	(68,300)	-
Transfers/adjustments	(1,447,150)	(51,896)	(1,499,046)
Change in endowment net assets	(11,806,398)	(2,710,607)	(14,517,005)
Endowment net assets at end of year	\$ 98,958,542	\$ 18,008,150	\$ 116,966,692

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

**9. ENDOWMENTS – CONTINUED**

The following depicts the endowment funds, as well as the activity for the endowment funds, for the year ended December 31, 2021:

	<b>Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Net Assets With Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Total</b>
Endowment net assets at beginning of year	\$ 100,549,722	\$ 20,514,805	\$ 121,064,527
Interest and dividends, net of investment expenses	1,431,003	101,884	1,532,887
Net appreciation	10,271,989	1,317,103	11,589,092
Contributions	2,053,164	170,000	2,223,164
Amounts appropriated for expenditure	(4,262,257)	(579,803)	(4,842,060)
Other changes – payments on pledges	832,461	(832,461)	-
Transfers/adjustments	(111,142)	27,229	(83,913)
Change in endowment net assets	10,215,218	203,952	10,419,170
Endowment net assets at end of year	<u>\$ 110,764,940</u>	<u>\$ 20,718,757</u>	<u>\$ 131,483,697</u>

The following depicts the endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of December 31, 2022:

	<b>Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Net Assets With Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Total</b>
Donor-designated endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 16,999,043	\$ 16,999,043
Other endowment funds:			
Donor-advised	12,117,603	-	12,117,603
Designated	16,589,146	958,152	17,547,298
50 <sup>th</sup> anniversary catalyst	9,181,917	37,058	9,218,975
Scholarship	5,578,300	-	5,578,300
Community – unrestricted	1,616,781	-	1,616,781
Field of interest	21,466,266	13,897	21,480,163
	66,550,013	1,009,107	67,559,120
Board-designated endowment funds	32,408,529	-	32,408,529
Total endowment funds	<u>\$ 98,958,542</u>	<u>\$ 18,008,150</u>	<u>\$ 116,966,692</u>

Other endowment funds include funds that are subject to the Foundation's spending policy under the gift agreement.



**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

**9. ENDOWMENTS – CONTINUED**

The following depicts the endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of December 31, 2021:

	<b>Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Net Assets With Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Total</b>
Donor-designated endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 20,535,458	\$ 20,535,458
Other endowment funds:			
Donor-advised	17,116,439	-	17,116,439
Designated	19,152,431	80,000	19,232,431
50 <sup>th</sup> anniversary catalyst	10,771,717	77,199	10,848,916
Scholarship	6,500,134	-	6,500,134
Community – unrestricted	2,012,324	-	2,012,324
Field of interest	15,312,992	26,100	15,339,092
	<u>70,866,037</u>	<u>183,299</u>	<u>71,049,336</u>
Board-designated endowment funds	39,898,903	-	39,898,903
Total endowment funds	<u>\$ 110,764,940</u>	<u>\$ 20,718,757</u>	<u>\$ 131,483,697</u>

In addition to endowment net assets, the Foundation also manages other non-endowed funds. The following table summarizes all Foundation net assets as of December 31, 2022:

	<b>Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Net Assets With Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Total</b>
Endowment funds	\$ 98,958,542	\$ 18,008,150	\$ 116,966,692
Non-endowment funds:			
Donor-advised	117,608,608	-	117,608,608
Designated	3,947,382	-	3,947,382
Community catalyst	795,789	-	795,789
Field of interest	609,014	-	609,014
Scholarship	1,108,996	-	1,108,996
Other	2,089,197	-	2,089,197
	<u>126,158,986</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>126,158,986</u>
Charitable gift annuities	-	138,126	138,126
Split-interest agreements	-	4,427,394	4,427,394
	<u>\$ 225,117,528</u>	<u>\$ 22,573,670</u>	<u>\$ 247,691,198</u>

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

**9. ENDOWMENTS – CONTINUED**

In addition to endowment net assets, the Foundation also manages other non-endowed funds. The following table summarizes all Foundation net assets as of December 31, 2021:

	<b>Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Net Assets With Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Total</b>
Endowment funds	\$ 110,764,940	\$ 20,718,757	\$ 131,483,697
Non-endowment funds:			
Donor-advised	135,946,708	-	135,946,708
Designated	2,534,344	-	2,534,344
Community catalyst	878,698	60,461	939,159
Field of interest	763,970	-	763,970
Scholarship	1,353,600	-	1,353,600
Other	3,261,264	-	3,261,264
	<u>144,738,584</u>	<u>60,461</u>	<u>144,799,045</u>
Charitable gift annuities	-	182,087	182,087
Split-interest agreements	-	4,559,561	4,559,561
	<u>\$ 255,503,524</u>	<u>\$ 25,520,866</u>	<u>\$ 281,024,390</u>

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. The Foundation's spending and investment policies work together to achieve this objective. The investment policy establishes an achievable return objective through diversification of asset classes.

The overall, long-term goal of the Foundation's investment strategy is to achieve an annualized total return (net of fees and expenses), through appreciation and income, greater than the rate of inflation (as measured by the Consumer Price Index) plus any spending, thus protecting the purchasing power of the assets.

The current spending policy for grantmaking is to distribute an approved percentage of the quarterly balance of the trailing 12 quarters. The percentage is determined annually by the Foundation's Investment Committee in collaboration with its Investment Consultant. This strategy is consistent with the Foundation's objective to maintain the purchasing power of endowment assets, as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment returns.

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

---

**10. ADMINISTRATIVE AND FIDUCIARY FEES**

The Foundation charges an administrative fee to the various grantmaking funds to cover its operating expenses. The fee is withdrawn from the funds at the beginning of each calendar year and is calculated based on the average daily balance of the prior year's fair market value.

The fee of each donor-advised and donor-designated fund is based on the fair market value on an annual basis as follows: 1.00% on the first \$1,000,000, 0.75% on the next \$1,000,000, 0.50% on the next \$1,000,000, and 0.25% on the remaining balance over \$3,000,000. The unrestricted and general field of interest funds are assessed at 1.15% of the market value. Customized field of interest funds that require a separate grant process are assessed on a tiered scale: 1.50% on the first \$2,000,000, 1.25% on the next \$1,000,000, and 1.15% on the next \$2,000,000. The fee from the community catalyst funds is calculated at 1.00% of the market value. Scholarship funds that support the General Scholarship Pool or a Custom Scholarship Fund are assessed a 2.00% fee. Those that offer scholarships through a Designated Fund are assessed the normal Designated Fund tiered fee beginning at 1.00%.

The administrative fee for agency endowment funds opened on or before December 31, 2010, is assessed as follows: 0.60% on the first \$1,000,000 and 0.50% on the remaining balance. For those funds established after January 1, 2011, the first \$1,000,000 is assessed at 0.75%, and over that at 0.60%. For any donor-advised, designated, or agency endowment fund over \$10,000,000, the fee will be determined on an individual basis. The minimum administrative fee charged to any individual fund is \$250. In addition, each fund pays an investment management fee to the respective financial institution.

**11. RETIREMENT PLAN**

The Foundation sponsors a 403(b) retirement plan. All employees of the Foundation who work 20 hours or more per week are eligible to participate. The Foundation makes contributions to the plan at the rate of 5% of salary for each employee who meets the minimum requirement of one year of service and 20 hours of service per week; however, the Foundation does not match any employee contributions. Retirement plan expense for the year ended December 31, 2022, was \$61,580 (\$58,558 in 2021).

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

---

**12. NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS**

Periodically, the Foundation may receive assets where the fund agreement or the gift instrument is silent regarding items such as the fund type, fund purpose, how assets may be spent, or how grants will be made from the fund. These assets are used to create funds known as board-designated funds and are governed by the respective policy. The Board may also designate funds to serve the operating needs of the Foundation or to support special initiatives. At December 31, 2022, the Board of Directors had designated both endowed and non-endowed net assets without donor restrictions totaling \$34,598,821 for the following purposes:

Designated for Competitive Grantmaking and Initiatives Related to a Field of Interest – \$1,933,516 of endowed funds to be used for Competitive Grantmaking in specific fields of interest. Annual funding is determined using the Foundation’s spending policy, which ensures the assets remain in perpetuity.

Designated for Unrestricted Competitive Grantmaking and Initiatives – \$25,073,636 consisting of both endowed and non-endowed unrestricted funds designated by the Board for the perpetual support of Competitive Grantmaking. Annual funding is determined using the Foundation’s spending policy, which ensures the assets remain in perpetuity.

Designated for Scholarships – \$51,232 designated for scholarships to Birmingham area students.

Designated for Grantmaking in a Specific Field of Interest – \$36,307 limited to programs related to specific fields of interest. Cannot be used for Competitive Grantmaking.

Designated for Catalyst Grantmaking and Initiatives – \$420,473 designated for special transformational projects approved by the Board.

Designated for the Long-term Benefit of the Named Beneficiary – \$5,962,153 in endowed funds to be used for the sole purpose of supporting the designated charitable organizations.

Designated for Operating Reserves – \$1,121,504 in cash reserves set aside by the Board to be drawn upon in the event of financial distress or an immediate liquidity need.

**THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF GREATER BIRMINGHAM**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021**

**13. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS**

Net assets with donor restrictions due to time or purpose, at December 31, are designated for the following purposes:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Art and culture	\$ 32,032	\$ 43,326
Education	39,018	63,681
Health and welfare	437,007	1,734,901
Human services	37,307	55,832
Religious	8,117	14,836
Designated	982,046	77,610
Donor-advised	3,607,532	3,639,545
Community funds for competitive grantmaking	987,434	1,144,674
50 <sup>th</sup> anniversary catalyst	37,058	102,702
	<u>\$ 6,167,551</u>	<u>\$ 6,877,107</u>

Earnings from restricted in perpetuity net assets, at December 31, are designated for the following purposes:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Community funds for competitive grantmaking	\$ 2,538,037	\$ 3,025,716
Human services	8,868,082	10,618,043
Health and welfare	5,000,000	5,000,000
	<u>\$ 16,406,119</u>	<u>\$ 18,643,759</u>

**14. FISCAL SPONSORSHIPS**

Occasionally, the Community Foundation is asked to serve as fiscal sponsor for community activities consistent with its mission, that are clearly charitable in nature and provide public benefit to the five counties it serves. These arrangements are governed by either the Foundation's variance powers or a separate Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). For funds held under an MOU, a liability is established and reported as part of Other Liabilities on the statements of financial position.